
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 3 June 2016 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 13 June 2016 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Grace Murrell Suite, Riviera International 
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor  

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Cunningham 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Robson 

 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Winfield 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 

 
2.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman/woman for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 

 
4.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 9 May 2016. 
 

5.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

6.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
   



(3) 

7.   Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton - 
P/2014/0983/MOA 

(Pages 7 - 46) 

 Outline mixed use proposal for phased residential development 
(Use Class C3) of up to 192 dwellings and employment 
development (Use Classes B1 and B8) of between 7,400 sq m and 
9,200 sq m floor area, together with the provision of ecological 
mitigation measures, public open space and other associated 
infrastructure. (Means of access to be determined only) (Revised 
Scheme) (This s a departure from The Adopted Torbay Local Plan 
1995-2011). 
 

8.   Land Between 101 And 105 Penwill Way, Penwill Way, Paignton 
- P/2015/0793/PA 

(Pages 47 - 53) 

 Erection of two detached houses with integral garages and parking 
(as revised by plans received 11.11.2015.) 
 

9.   Abbey Crescent, Torbay Road, Torquay - P/2015/0963/MVC (Pages 54 - 66) 
 Variation of conditions P1, 01, 07 and 09 of P/2013/0470/MPA to 

allow residential occupation of 13 holiday flats on level 1 and 2 - 
Cond. P1- amend approved plans to reflect changed occupation for 
wholly residential use; cond. 01 - delete restriction on use of 13 flats 
for holiday purposes; cond. 07 - amend Green Travel Plan to reflect 
wholly residential use; cond. 09 - delete to remove restriction on use 
of parking on level 2 for holiday flats only. 
 

10.   Beacon Cove, Park Hill Road, Torquay - P/2016/0159/PA (Pages 67 - 75) 
 Provision of five residential beach huts and kiosk; access steps; 

alterations to retaining wall. 
 

11.   Tor Manor, 11 Tor Church Road, Torquay - P/2016/0348/MPA (Pages 76 - 85) 
 Formation of 9 dwellings comprising  one four bed, five three bed 

and three two bed units in a  two to three storey terrace building 
with 9 car parking spaces (variation of P/2012/1093). 
 

12.   Spatial Planning Performance Report April 2014 to March 2016 (Pages 86 - 106) 
 To note Spatial Planning performance report for the period April 

2014 to March 2016. 
 

13.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

14.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 8 June 2016.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

9 May 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Darling (S), Manning, Morey, Robson, Stringer and 
Winfield 

 

 

 
105. Minutes  

 
Subject to the following amendments the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Development Management Committee held on 11 April 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

(i) Minute 103 - Land off Newton Road and Riviera Way, Torquay 
(P/2016/0078/MPA) - that drafting of conditions be delegated to the 
Chief Executive; and 

 

(ii) Minute 104 - 101 Braddo
[...]
Strategy   Condition 9 - Flues and Extracts. 

 
Resolved: 
 
A further two months be allowed for completion of the Independent Viability 
Assessment and for review of the outcome of this with Historic England's Enabling 
Team. 
 

109. 177 Roselands Drive, Paignton,TQ4 7RN (P/2016/0140/HA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for an extension to garage with a tiled 
pitched roof and conservatory. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit including visiting neighbouring properties and written 
representations were circulated to members.  At the meeting Steve Harper 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with a condition requiring submission of satisfactory details in respect of 
surface water discharge. 
 

110. 6 Quantocks Road, Torquay, TQ2 6UH (P/2016/0125/HA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a single storey extension, entrance 
porch and integral garage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Phil Read addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 May 2016 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

111. 63 Babbacombe Downs Road, St Marychurch, Torquay, TQ1 3LP 
(P/2016/0277/MOA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of existing building and 
formation of 14 Apartments with parking and two restaurants/cafe (A1, A3, A4 and 
A5 use categories). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Rodney Howes addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report. 
 

112. Land At Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay,TQ2 5EY 
(P/2016/0384/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use of land for the 
temporary erection and operation of a 50m observation wheel and associated 
ancillary development until 31 October 2016. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Temporary consent be granted until 31 October 2016 with the conditions set out in 
the submitted report and an informative advising the applicant that the Committee 
requested an alternative location be found for siting of the wheel in future years. 
 

113. 28 Shiphay Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 7EA (P/2016/0385/HA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a side extension (Re Submission of 
P/2016/0093). 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6

x-apple-data-detectors://embedded-result/2319


Application Number 
 
P/2014/0983 

Site Address 
 
Land South Of Yalberton Road 
(Yannon's Farm) 
Paignton 
Torbay 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Helen Addison 

 
Ward 
 
 

   
Description 
Outline mixed use proposal for phased residential development (Use Class C3) of up to 
192 dwellings and employment development (Use Classes B1 and B8) of between 
7,400 sq m and 9,200 sq m floor area, together with the provision of ecological 
mitigation measures, public open space and other associated infrastructure. (Means of 
access to be determined only) (Revised Scheme) (THIS IS A DEPARTURE FROM THE 
ADOPTED TORBAY LOCAL PLAN 1995-2011) 
 
Update Report 
This application was approved at the Development Management committee meeting on 
14.12.15 subject to successful resolution of technical issues, ecology,  completion of a 
S106 agreement and conditions within six months of the date of the meeting.  During 
this time work has continued on resolving the outstanding matters, but it has not been 
possible to resolve all issues within the six month deadline, as a number are complex.  
Therefore a further extension of time is requested until 31st August 2016.  The applicant 
is agreeable to this.   
 
It has been necessary to make minor revisions to the content of the S106 agreement 
and Members agreement that these are acceptable is requested.  These revisions are: 
 
-  The applicant has agreed to provide a policy compliant level of affordable housing 

at 30%.  It was originally proposed that this should include up to 5% self build 
plots.  The provision of affordable self build plots has not proved possible to 
deliver due to a lack of certainty from housing associations and therefore it is 
proposed to delete this requirement.  The affordable housing requirement to 
remain at 30%.   

- Development of the site must allow for pedestrian, cycle and public transport links 
to the Western Power Distribution site as well as the neighbouring site at the 
former Yannons Farm 

 
- Provision of an off-site bat barn in accordance with the Ecological Design 

Strategy submitted in support of the application   
 
- Inclusion of provisions to ensure that no less than 2.09ha of the site is available 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



for employment purposes and to ensure that the employment land is actively 
marketed  

 
- £5,000 to make and implement a Traffic Order to extend the 30mph speed limit 

on Yalberton Road. 
 
 
Original Report to DMC 14.12.15 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application has been submitted in outline with all matters reserved except access. It 
proposes the development of the remainder of the employment allocation (Policy 
E1.16(c)) in the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011 ('the current Local Plan'), 
including land allocated for strategic landscaping and part of the Countryside Zone/Area 
of Great Landscape Value (AGLV) to the west. This land is allocated as a Future Growth 
Area in the emerging Torbay Local Plan - A landscape for success 2012-2030 ('the new 
L
[...]

TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
C1 - Countryside and the rural economy 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity_ 
H1LFS - Applications for new homes_ 
H2LFS - Affordable Housing_ 
H3LFS - Self build affordable housing_ 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
SC1 - Healthy Bay 
SC2 - Sport, leisure and recreation 
SC3 - Education, skills and local labour 
SC4 - Sustainable food production 
SC5 - Child poverty 
ES1 - Energy 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
W1LFS - Waste hierarchy_ 
W2LFS - Waste audit_ 
W3LFS - Existing waste management facilities_ 
M3LFS - Preserving local building stone_ 

Page 46



Application Number 
 
P/2015/0793 

Site Address 
 
Land Between 101 And 105 Penwill Way 
Penwill Way 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ4 5JN 

 
Case Officer 
Gary Crawford 

 
Ward 
Goodrington With Roselands 

   
Description 
2 no. detached houses and garaging with parking (as revised by plans received 
27.05.2016) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal is for the erection of two detached houses with integral garages 
and parking. 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in this location and without any 
overriding detriment to the character or appearance of the locality or residential 
amenity of neighbouring occupiers.  Consequently the proposal meets Local Plan 
Policies DE1 (Design), DE3 (Development Amenity), TA2 (Development Access), 
TA3 (Parking Requirements), ER1 (Flood Risk), C4 (Trees, Hedgerows and 
Natural Landscape Features) and NC1 (Biodiversity and Geodiversity). 
 
Recommendation 
Approval 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
8 weeks, the determination date was 18th November 2015. However, this has 
been extended until 17th June 2016 to allow time for amended plans to be 
received and for the proposal to be determined by the Development 
Management Committee. 
 
Site Details 
The application site is an undeveloped steeply sloping plot of land situated on the 
northern side of Pen
[...]


Page 53



Application Number 
 
P/2015/0963 

Site Address 
 
Abbey Crescent 
Torbay Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 5FB 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
Variation of conditions P1, 01, 07 and 09 of P/2013/0470/MPA to allow 
residential occupation of 13 holiday flats on level 1 and 2 - Cond. P1- amend 
approved plans to reflect changed occupation for wholly residential use; cond. 01 
- delete restriction on use of 13 flats for holiday purposes; cond. 07 - amend 
Green Travel Plan to reflect wholly residential use; cond. 09 - delete to remove 
restriction on use of parking on level 2 for holiday flats only. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application seeks to vary an occupancy condition to allow private residential 
occupation of 13 self-catering holiday flats in Abbey Sands, a key building in a 
Core Tourism Investment Area.  
 
This would be contrary to policy TO2 in the recently adopted Local Plan which 
seeks to maintain and enhance the tourism role of the premises and only allows 
changes of use in circumstances where there is little prospect of tourism uses 
becoming established. The flats in question are prime quality and ready for 
occupation. This is an up to date and more robust policy position than included in 
the previous Adopted Local Plan. 
 
This should not be set aside without compelling reasons as it will undermine the 
ability to protect holiday sites elsewhere in the Bay.   
 
The applicants contend that there are viability arguments to support their case 
and that, if approved; the scheme would deliver new homes and a substantial 
contribution of £800,000 towards meeting affordable housing needs and £62,550 
towards community infrastructure.  
 
The economic justification put forward to support the application, which does not 
present a rounded view of the viability of the wider site, presents little that is 
unique to this site and critically, assertions about the value of holiday flats and 
the state of the buy to let/second homes/ holiday sales market are not backed up 
by either a specified marketing strategy or any current data relating to sales of 
comparable sites. 
 

Page 54

Agenda Item 9



It is therefore recommended that the application to vary the occupancy condition 
(7) in relation to P/2013/0470 should be refused planning permission as it is 
contrary to policy TO2 and the loss of this holiday accommodation would not 
maintain or enhance the tourism role of the defined Core Tourism Investment 
Area. 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the application to vary the occupancy condition (7) in 
relation to P/2013/0470 should be refused planning permission as it is contrary to 
policy TO2 of the Adopted Local Plan 2012-2030 and the loss of this holiday 
accommodation would not maintain or enhance the tourism role of the defined 
Core Tourism Investment Area. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
This application should have been determined by the 31st December 2015. The 
delay is due to the submission further information to support the application. This 
has taken the form of an economic statement to justify the proposed change of 
use from holiday accommodation to residential occupation. 
 
Site Details 
Abbey Sands is a prestigious new residential and commercial development 
occupying the site of the former Palm Court Hotel.  
 
It includes A3 uses on the ground floor and in part of the first floor,   13 self-
catering holiday flats on level 1 and 2  which have been vacant since completion 
of the building in 2012 and 14 private residential apartments on levels 3 4 and 5. 
It is a key site in the Belgravia Core Tourism Investment Area which is designed 
to protect and enhance tourism related uses. 
 
It is prominently located on the seafront, in the Belgravia Conservation Area and 
in close proximity to the Rock Walk Grade II entry in the Register of Parks and 
Gardens.  
 
Detailed Proposals 
This is a major application to vary conditions P1
[...]
viability argument presents 
little that it unique to this site and critically assertions about the value of holiday 
flats and the state of the buy to let/second homes/ holiday sales market are not 
backed up by either a specified marketing strategy or any current data relating to 
sales of comparable sites. 
 
It is therefore recommended that the application to vary the occupancy condition 
(7) in relation to P/2013/0470 should be refused planning permission as it is 
contrary to policy TO2 and the loss of this holiday accommodation would not 
maintain or enhance the tourism role of the defined Core Tourism Investment 
Area. 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. The self catering holiday flats located on the first and second floors and as 

shown on Plan No's 3281-6101 rev 01 and 3281 6102 rev 02 shall be 
occupied for holiday purposes only and in accordance with the following 
criteria: 
1.  They shall not be occupied as a person's sole or main residence in 

the United Kingdom. 
2.  The owner or operator of the complex shall maintain an up to date 

register of the names of all owners/occupiers of individual holiday 
flats and of their main home addresses and shall make this 
information available at all reasonable time to the LPA. 

3.  The same person or group of persons shall not occupy any holiday 
flat for more than 12 weeks in any calendar year. Reason: To 
ensure that the flats remain in holiday use in the interests of 
maintaining the holiday character of the area and to accord with 
policy TU6 of the saved Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 

 
02. The improvements to the public realm, as detailed in Plan No's RF-P-008-

001-07 and RF-P-008-200 rev 05 (as approved in relation to 
P/2011/1080/MPA)shall be amended prior to implementation by: 
a) the inclusion of granite paving to the area between the granite 

paving on the seaward side of the carriageway and the sea wall up 
to and including the access area to the Puffin crossing.  And 

b) Details of reinstatement
[...]
n site.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the visual appearance of the building is not 
harmed and the amenity of neighbours protected in carrying out the 
approved uses. 

 
20. The sustainability measures that were confirmed  in relation to the use of 

the whole building in KTA 'Mechanical and Electrical Services' submitted 
12.10.11 shall be implemented in construction of this building unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the building is constructed and operated in an 
energy efficient manner in accordance with policy EP1 of the saved 
Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 

 
Relevant Policies 
 -  

Page 66



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0159 

Site Address 
 
Beacon Cove  
Park Hill Road 
Torquay 
TQ1 2EP 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
St Marys With Summercombe 

   
Description 
Provision of five residential beach huts and kiosk; access steps; alterations to 
retaining wall 
 
Executive Summary 
This is a detailed application for the erection of 5 'overnight' beach huts at 
Beacon Cove. A similar scheme has been approved previously but is now time 
expired. The scheme is to a good design and is beneficial in terms of the creation 
of good quality tourist accommodation with attendant benefits to the local 
economy. It will introduce natural surveillance to this attractive beach which 
suffers from some anti-social behaviour.  
 
The main objections relate to the possibilities of parking within the grounds of 
Imperial Court, the large block of flats immediately to the east of Beacon Cove, 
the retention of unauthorised car parking set into the cliff side overlooking 
Beacon Cove and possible noise and disturbance.  
 
The applicant, who is the freeholder of Imperial Court, has been asked to detail 
what measures can be put in place to ensure that parking in association with the 
beach huts is properly managed to avoid nuisance within the curtilage of Imperial 
Court and the unauthorised parking deck has been deleted from the scheme and 
is a matter that will be dealt with separately to this application. 
 
The scheme has a limited impact on trees and ecology but these are capable of 
mitigation. 
 
The scheme is therefore acceptable in terms of design, operation, impact on 
landscape and biodiversity and will have a positive benefit on the local economy. 
As such it is compliant with policies SDT2, TO1, SS10, DE1, DE3, TA2, TA3, C4, 
ER1 and NC1 of the Adopted Local Plan. 
 
Recommendation 
Approve: subject to conditions as detailed below and to a Deed of Variation to tie 
payment of a £1000 monitoring contribution, already secured via a Unilateral 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10



Undertaking, to this application.  
 
This is necessary to ensure that the accommodation is used for holiday use only. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
This is a minor form of development and should have been determined by the 6th 
May to meet the 8 week target. Representations from residents were received 
towards the end of the consultation period which accounts for its late 
presentation to Members. An extension of time to the 6th July has been agreed. 
 
Site Details 
Beacon Cove is located close to Torquay town centre, south of Beacon Hill and 
to the east of Living Coasts. The beach huts are proposed to be located towards 
the base of the sloping cliff face to the east of the cove above an existing stone 
wall which formed the plinth of a former building on the site. 
 
Imperial Court, a seven storey block of flats borders the cliff face to the east, the 
access driveway to Imperial Court and the public highway which forms part of the 
South West Coast Path borders the cliff edge of the Cove to the north.  
 
A public footpath, which runs along the northern boundary of Living Coasts 
provides access to the cove from the Beacon Quay Car Park. Beyond this is a 
concrete ramped access to the beach.  
 
The site of the proposed beach huts is sloping and covered in vegetation, 
including self-set 
[...]
de hours of operation and means 

of lighting)  
6. External lighting detail. 
7. Details of waste water treatment. 
8. Details of waste disposal  
9. Details of construction to ensure resilience to wave action. 
10. Parking strategy.  
11. Details of footpath reinstatement and measures to mitigate nuisance. 
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 75



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0348 

Site Address 
 
Tor Manor 
11 Tor Church Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 5UR 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
Formation of 9 dwellings comprising  one four bed, five three bed and three two 
bed units in a  two to three storey terrace building with 9 car parking spaces 
(variation of P/2012/1093) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The scheme is for 9 dwellings on a site at the junction of Tor Church Road and St 
Elfrides Road which is prominent within the Tormohun Conservation Area.  
 
Currently cleared of buildings and in use on an unauthorised basis for car 
parking, the site is sensitively located in relation to listed buildings. The Grade II* 
Greek Orthodox Church is on the opposite side of St Elfrides Road and the 
neighbouring buildings along  Tor Church Road are Grade II listed. The site is 
also key in strategic views along Lucius Street and from Croft Road. 
 
The design, comprising a more domestic terraced form addressing St Elfrides 
Road with a grander more pronounced villa form facing Tor Church Road is 
similar to that agreed pursuant to P/2012/1093 which is now time expired.  
 
This design approach was achieved after a considerable history of negotiation 
and input from the Design Review Panel and Historic England.  
 
The main changes to the original approval are:  
 
1. The deletion of flats from the scheme which reduces the number of units 

from 11 to 9. 
2. Modifications to the design of the villa form fronting Tor Church Road. 
3. Modifications to the design and appearance of the corner feature which is 

key in views from Lucius Stre
[...]
king which is damaging to the character of the 

Page 84



Conservation Area and the setting of adjacent listed buildings. 
 
Recommendation 
Approval: Subject to revised plans/information to satisfy any outstanding design, 
landscape, flood risk and access issues, to conditions as detailed below 
(including a two year period for implementation) and to the conclusion of either a 
Unilateral Undertaking or S278 Notice to secure the specified highway works 
which comprise improvements to the zebra crossing and measures to prevent 
coach parking opposite the access to the site. 
 
Suggested Conditions 
 
1. Two year limit. 
2. Samples of materials and colours of render 
3. Specification of natural stone details 
4. Implementation of schedule of repairs in relation to boundary walls. 
5. Implementation of Landscape scheme 
6. Details of tree pits/maintenance regime. 
7. Refurbishment of drinking fountain/boundary walls 
8. Archaeology: implementation of brief. 
9. Method statement re construction and bats 
10. Sustainable Drainage 
11. No PD 
12. Provision of nesting/bat boxes 
13. Implementation of car parking, bin storage/bike stands. 
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 85



Spatial Planning  

 Performance Report for the period April 2014 to March 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.0 Executive Summary and headlines of success 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the performance of the Spatial Planning Team.  The 

team’s performance is assessed against Government targets, against other Local Planning 

Authorities and in relation to outcomes on the ground.  It is also assessed over a two year 

period (1 April 2014 – 31 March 2016), but particularly the last 12 months (from 1 April 2014 

to 31 March 2015). 

Summary of success April 2014 – March 2016 

 The new Local Plan has been adopted (December 2015) and published (May 2016). 

 Four masterplans, relating to Torquay and Paignton Town Centres, Torquay Gateway and 

Collaton St
[...]
ef- P/2014/1180 

Date of decision -10.12.15 

Decision- appeal dismissed relating to windows.  Appeal allowed for replacement of front door 

frame and door.   

 Proposals - Replace single glazed windows with like-for-like wooden framed double glazed windows;  

Replace front door and frame with like-for-like wooden frame and door with new door furniture. 

 

 

Page 106


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton - P/2014/0983/MOA
	8 Land Between 101 And 105 Penwill Way, Penwill Way, Paignton - P/2015/0793/PA
	9 Abbey Crescent, Torbay Road, Torquay - P/2015/0963/MVC
	10 Beacon Cove, Park Hill Road, Torquay - P/2016/0159/PA
	11 Tor Manor, 11 Tor Church Road, Torquay - P/2016/0348/MPA
	12 Spatial Planning Performance Report April 2014 to March 2016



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

13 June 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Kingscote, Morey, Robson, Stringer,  
Winfield, Pentney and Tolchard 

 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman  

 
Councillor Kingscote was elected as Chairman of the Development Management 
Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor Kingscote in the Chair. 
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Councillor Morey was appointed a Vice-Chairman for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
9 May were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton - 
P/2014/0983/MOA  
 
The Committee considered an update to the application for outline mixed use 
proposal for phased residential development (Use Class C3) of up to 192 
dwellings and employment development (Use Classes B1 and B8) of between 
7,400 sq m and 9,200 sq m floor area, together with the provision of ecological 
mitigation measures, public open space and other associated infrastructure. 
(Means of 
access to be determined only) (Revised Scheme). 
 
The Committee noted that the application had been approved at the Development 
Management Committee meeting on 14 December 2015 subject to successful 
resolution of technical issues, ecology, completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
and conditions within six months of the date of the meeting. During this time work 
had continued on resolving the outstanding matters, but it has not been possible to 
resolve all issues within the six month deadline, as a number were complex.  
Therefore a further extension of time was requested. 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 June 2016 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
(i) That an extension of time until 31 August 2016 be granted to resolve the 

existing outstanding matters and to allow for a number of minor amendments 
to the Section 106 Agreement in respect of: 

 
(a) deletion of the requirement to provide up to 5% self build plots as part of 

the provision of affordable housing.  The level of affordable housing 
provision to remain at 30%; 

 
(b) pedestrian, cycle links and public transport links to be provided  from 

development to adjoining land at Yannons Farm and to the Western 
Power Distribution site; 

 
(c) provision of an off-site bat barn; and 
 
(d) inclusion of provisions to ensure that no less than 2.09ha of the site is 

available for employment purposes and to ensure that the employment 
land is actively marketed. 

 
(i) final drafting of the conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of 

Business Services which should include one relating to archaeology. 
 

5. Land Between 101 And 105 Penwill Way, Penwill Way, Paignton - 
P/2015/0793/PA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of two detached houses 
with integral garages and parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds that the proposal was considered 
to be overdevelopment, out of keeping with the character of the area and was 
contrary to Policy DE1 of the Torbay Local Plan. 
 

6. Abbey Crescent, Torbay Road, Torquay - P/2015/0963/MVC  
 
The Committee considered an application for a variation of conditions P1, 01, 07 
and 09 of P/2013/0470/MPA to allow residential occupation of 13 holiday flats on 
level 1 and 2. 
 
At the meeting the Team Leader for Development Management read out 4 late 
representations. 
 
 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 June 2016 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds that it would be contrary to Policy 
TO2 of the Adopted Local Plan 2012-2030 as the loss of this holiday 
accommodation would not maintain or enhance the tourism role of the defined 
Core Tourism Investment Area. 
 

7. Beacon Cove, Park Hill Road, Torquay - P/2016/0159/PA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the provision of five residential 
beach huts and kiosk; access steps; and alterations to retaining wall. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

(i) the imposition of conditions, as set out in the submitted report;  
(ii) the receipt of a Habitat regulations assessment; and 
(iii) a Deed of Variation to tie payment of a £1,000 monitoring contribution, 

already secured via a Unilateral Undertaking. 
 

8. Tor Manor, 11 Tor Church Road, Torquay - P/2016/0348/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of 9 dwellings 
comprising one four bed, five three bed and three two bed units in a two to three 
storey terrace building with 9 car parking spaces (variation of P/2012/1093). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the receipt of satisfactory drainage information, approved with the 
conditions set out in the submitted report and a Unilateral Undertaking or S106 
agreement to secure highway improvements. 
 

9. Spatial Planning Performance Report April 2014 to March 2016  
 
The Head of Spatial Planning presented a report which provided a summary of the 
performance of the Spatial Planning Team against Government targets, against 
other Local Planning Authorities for the period 1 April 2014 – 31 March 2016. 
 
Members and officers were commended on the performance over the last two 
years.  There was recognition of the importance of partnership between Members, 
officers and investors.  There was also recognition of the need to secure delivery 
of new jobs, homes and infrastructure.  
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 June 2016 
 

 

Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


